

No. 19-2222

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*
OF MOTIONS PANEL'S STAY DECISION**

Jonathan L. Backer
Amy L. Marshak
Joshua A. Geltzer
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9835
jb2845@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 35(b).....1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE PANEL CLEARLY MISAPPLIED *NKEN* BY ENTERING
 A STAY ABSENT ANY SHOWING OF IRREPARABLE HARM8

 II. THE STAY THREATENS TO UPEND THE STATUS QUO ON
 AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE AND TO
 IRREPARABLY HARM APPELLEES12

 III. THE COURT SHOULD SUSPEND THE STAY ORDER
 WHILE CONSIDERING THIS PETITION.....16

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATTE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	9
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Customs & Immigration Servs.</i> , Nos. 19-cv-04717-PJH, 19-cv-04975-PJH, 19-cv-04980-PJH, 2019 WL 5100718 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019)	7
<i>Cook Cty. v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19 C 6334, 2019 WL 5110267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019).....	7
<i>Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky</i> , 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	14
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7993 (GBD), 2019 WL 5484638 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019).....	7
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC v. W. Pocahontas Props. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 918 F.3d 353, 366 (4th Cir. 2019)	9, 10
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7777 (GBD), 2019 WL 5100372 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019).....	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Barlin v. Rodgers</i> , 191 F. 970 (3d Cir. 1911)	13, 14
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-5210-RMP, 2019 WL 5100717 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2019).....	7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 11823
8 U.S.C. § 1183a11
8 U.S.C. § 1227 11, 15
8 U.S.C. § 161110
8 U.S.C. § 161311
8 U.S.C. § 162110
8 U.S.C. § 163111
8 U.S.C. § 1641 10, 11
Act of Aug. 3, 1882,
ch. 376, § 2, 22 Stat. 2143, 13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41(b)16

Federal Regulations & Rules

8 C.F.R. § 1003.114
Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on
Public Charge Grounds,
64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999)4
Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds,
64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999)4, 5
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) 5, 6, 10, 15

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1964)	14
--	----

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	14
S. Rep. 113-40 (2013)	14

Other Authorities

Order, <i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Customs & Immigration Servs.</i> , Nos. 19-17213, 19-17214, 19-35914 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2019), ECF No. 27	2
<i>Charge</i> , Webster's Dictionary (1828 online ed.), https://perma.cc/T3CB-5HUT	13
<i>Charge</i> , Webster's Dictionary (1886 ed.), https://perma.cc/WJ9Y-CHFG	13
